THE DATASHEET OF
MC7809ECDTX
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
© 2003 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
MC78XXE Rev. 1.6
April 2015
MC78XXE
3-Terminal 1A Positive Voltage Regulator
Features
• Output Current up to 1 A
• Output Voltages of 5 V, 12 V
• Thermal Overload Protection
• Short-Circuit Protection
• Output Transistor Safe Operating Area Protection
Ordering Information
Product Number Marking Package Packing Method Output Voltage
Tolerance
Operating
Temperature
MC7805ECDTX MC7805 TO-252 3L (D-PAK) Tape and Reel
±4% -40 to +125 C
MC7812ECDTX MC7812 TO-252 3L (D-PAK) Tape and Reel
Description
The MC78XXE series of three terminal positive regula-
tors are available in the D-PAK package and with several
fixed output voltages, making them useful in a wide range
of applications. Each type employs internal current limit-
ing, thermal shut down and safe operating area protec-
tion, making it essentially indestructible. If adequate heat
sinking is provided, they can deliver over 1 A output cur-
rent. Although designed primarily as fixed voltage regula-
tors, these devices can be used with external
components to obtain adjustable voltages and currents.
D-PAK
1. Input 2. GND 3. Output
1
GND
© 2003 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
MC78XXE Rev. 1.6 2
Block Diagram
Figure 1. Block Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be opera-
ble above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addi-
tion, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The
absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only. Values are at TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VI Input Voltage VO = 5 V to 18 V 35 V
TOPR Operating Temperature Range -40 to +125 C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 C
SERIES
PASS
ELEMENT
SOA
PROTECTION
ERROR
AMPLIFIER
THERMAL
PROTECTION
CURRENT
GENERATOR
REFERENCE
VOLTAGE
STARTING
CIRCUIT
OUTPUT
3
GND
2
INPUT
1
© 2003 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
MC78XXE Rev. 1.6 3
Electrical Characteristics (MC7805E)
Refer to test circuit, -40 C < TJ < 125 C, IO = 500 mA, VI = 10 V, CI = 0.33 F, CO = 0.1 F, unless otherwise specified.
Notes:
1. Load and line regulation are specified at constant junction temperature. Changes in VO due to heating effects must
    be taken into account separately. Pulse testing with low duty is used.